Any receipts from VAT will be recorded as recoveries which reduce the value of mineral property interests.

In accordance with IAS8 – Accounting Policies in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Company has

applied this change retrospectively and the comparatives have been adjusted accordingly for all the periods

presented, as if the policy has been applied as of January 1, 2021.

AZTEC  MINERALS  CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and Six Months ended June 30, 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Stated in Canadian dollars)

Aztec Minerals Corp.   Page 11

3. Significant Accounting Policies   (continued)

(d) Change in accounting policy:   (continued)

The impacts to the Company’s condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the three and six

months ended June 30, 2022 are as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2022 Six months ended June 30, 2022

 As Previously

Reported

 Effect of Change in

Accounting Policy
As Restated

 As Previously

Reported

 Effect of Change in

Accounting Policy
As Restated

Operations:

Receivables (40,538)$   55,019$   14,481$   137,967$   185,088$   323,055$

Cash used by operating (365,572)   55,019   (310,553)   (510,191)   185,088   (325,103)

Investing:

Mineral property interests, net of

recoveries (455,027)   (55,019)   (510,046)   (1,249,951)   (185,088)   (1,435,039)

Cash used by investing activities (455,027)   (55,019)   (510,046)   (1,249,951)   (185,088)   (1,435,039)

Cash, end of period 3,599,517   -   3,599,517   3,599,517   -   3,599,517

4. Management of Capital

The Company is an exploration stage company and its activities involve a high degree of risk.  The Company

has not yet determined whether its mineral property interests contain reserves and currently has not earned

any revenues from its mineral property interests and does not generate cash flows from operations.  The

Company’s primary sources of funds are from debt capital and the issuance of share capital.

[…]

Mexico.  Previously the Company recorded VAT in receivables as current asset.  Under its new policy, the Company

recorded VAT in mineral property interests.  Management considers this accounting policy to provide more reliable

and relevant information and more clearly represents the cost of the Company’s mineral property expenditures.  The

accounting policy change has been applied retrospectively.  Any receipts from VAT will be recorded as recoveries

which reduce the value of mineral property interests.  In accordance with IAS8 – Accounting Policies in Accounting

Estimates and Errors, the Company has applied this change retrospectively and the comparatives have been adjusted

accordingly for all the periods presented, as if the policy has been applied as of January 1, 2021.

The impacts to the Company’s condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the three and six months

ended June 30, 2022 are as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2022 Six months ended June 30, 2022

 As Previously

Reported

 Effect of Change in

Accounting Policy
As Restated

 As Previously

Reported

 Effect of Change in

Accounting Policy
As Restated

Operations:

Receivables (40,538)$   55,019$   14,481$   137,967$   185,088$   323,055$

Cash used by operating (365,572)   55,019   (310,553)   (510,191)   185,088   (325,103)

Investing:

Mineral property interests, net of

recoveries (455,027)   (55,019)   (510,046)   (1,249,951)   (185,088)   (1,435,039)

Cash used by investing activities (455,027)   (55,019)   (510,046)   (1,249,951)   (185,088)   (1,435,039)

Cash, end of period 3,599,517   -   3,599,517   3,599,517   -   3,599,517

1.13 Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

The Company classifies its financial instruments as follows:

Financial Assets

Cash Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

Receivables Loans and receivable at amortized cost

Financial Liability

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Other financial liabilities under amortized cost

Management of Financial Risk

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks, including credit risk, liquidity